Having verified the identity and entitlement to vote of those in 

attendance, having examined the notices issued by authorised intermediaries 

and having verified the compliance of the proxies submitted, the Chairman 

announces that there are currently no. 3,150 (three thousand one hundred 

and fifty) shareholders in attendance representing a total of no. 

2,137,353,003 (two billion one hundred thirty seven million three hundred 

fifty three thousand and three) shares with voting rights, equal to 58.81% 

(fifty-eight point eight one per cent) of the entire share capital. 

The Chairman announces that no mail-in ballots have been received 

and 13 (thirteen) proxies have been conferred on the shareholders’

[...]

under Article 120 of the Consolidated Law on Financial Intermediation 

(TUF) and other information available to the Company, shareholders holding 

voting shares representing more than 2% (two percent) of the total shares 

issued are: 

- Cassa depositi e prestiti società per azioni, holding 936,179,478 

(nine hundred thirty-six million one hundred seventy-nine thousand four 

hundred seventy-eight) representing 25.76% (twenty-five point seventy-six 

percent) of the share capital; 

- Ministry of the Economy and Finance, holding 157,552,137 (one 

hundred fifty-seven million five hundred fifty-two thousand and one hundred 

thirty-seven) shares representing 4.34% (four point thirty-four percent) of the 

share capital. 

* * * * * 

The Chairman announces that, as of the record date of May 3, 2016, 

the Company held 33,045,197 (thirty-three million forty-five thousand one 

hundred ninety-seven) treasury shares, representing 0.91% (zero point 

ninety-one percent) of the share capital. 

* * * * * 

The Chairman notes that, in accordance with Article 7 of the 

Meeting Rules: 

- requests to make a comment may be submitted to the Bureau from the time

[...]

deliver them to the Bureau at the end of their comments so that a more 

accurate response to the question can be provided. 

She announces that, pursuant to Article 127-ter of the TUF, the 

following shareholders duly submitted questions prior to the Shareholders’ 

Meeting: 

- Vito Umberto Vavalli, holding 3,800 (three thousand eight hundred) shares; 

- Fondazione Culturale Responsabilità Etica, holding 80 (eighty) shares; 

- Mario Croce, holding 1 (one) share; 

- Marinella Garino, holding 1 (one) share; 

- Tommaso Marino, holding 1 (one) share; 

- Marco Bava, holding 1 (one) share.

[...]

DIRECTORS, OF THE BOARD OF STATUTORY AUDITORS AND 

OF THE AUDIT FIRM. 

* * * * * 

The Chairman reports that, pursuant to the Consob provisions for the 

audit of the 2015 financial statements of Eni S.p.A., the Audit Firm, Reconta 

Ernst & Young S.p.A., required: a) 42,585 (forty-two thousand five hundred 

and eighty-five) hours for a fee of €3,079,934 (three million seventy-nine 

thousand nine hundred thirty-four) to audit Eni S.p.A.’s financial statements, 

the half-year interim report and the quarterly reports; b) 21,687 (twenty-one 

six hundred eighty-seven) hours for a fee of €1,648,044 (one million six 

hundred forty-eight thousand forty-four) to audit the consolidated financial 

statements and to review Form 20-F. 

Furthermore, in connection with the audit of Eni S.p.A.’s 2015 

financial statements, Reconta Ernst & Young performed additional work 

related to the auditing of the internal control system as it relates to financial 

reporting, in accordance with the U.S. law (Section 404 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act), as well as other audit activities provided for under other 

regulations. 

Overall, a total of €14,763,157 (fourteen million seven hundred 

sixty-three thousand one hundred fifty-seven) corresponding to 196,626 (one 

hundred ninety-six thousand six hundred twenty-six) hours in fees was 

recorded for the auditing of Eni S.p.A.’s 2015 financial statements. 

The total fees recorded by Eni S.p.A., its subsidiaries and 

companies under joint control as owed to the Reconta Ernst & Young 

network amount to €34,893,310 (thirty-four million eight hundred ninety-

three thousand three hundred ten) corresponding to 475,383 (four hundred 

seventy-five thousand three hundred eighty-three) hours invoiced. 

* * * * * 

The Chairman invites the Chief Executive Officer to briefly 

explain the Company’s main results for 2015 and to provide information 

on the plan strategies. After his presentation, the CEO will present Eni’s 

decarbonisation strategy, as agreed by the Company's Board of Directors.